RESOLUTION NO. RES-2017-088

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AMENDING COUNCIL POLICY 000-09 "PROCEDURE FOR PERMITTING SPECIAL EVENTS AND OBTAINING CITY SPONSORSHIP" AND REPEALING COUNCIL POLICY 000-18 "GUIDELINES FOR FILMING WITHIN THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA"

WHEREAS, Council Policy 000-09 provides procedures for permitting special events that were last updated in 1992; and

WHEREAS, the amendment establishes updated and comprehensive policies and processes for issuing permits for events and film production taking place on several types of public property; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the community benefits that may result from events and film production and encourages such activities, and acknowledges that public safety issues, impacts on neighborhoods and the draw on City services should be considered; and

WHEREAS, procedures for permitting events using streets, sidewalks, alleys and parking areas, including a streamlined permit for block parties, procedures for permitting events using civic sites, including Courthouse Square, procedures for permitting events using parks, and procedures for permitting film production are included in the amendments to the policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa hereby amends Council Policy 000-09 - Event Permits as set forth in Exhibit A to this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Exhibit A is made part of this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council hereby repeals Council Policy 000-18 Guidelines for Filming within the City of Santa Rosa.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 6th day of June, 2017.

 AYES: (6) Mayor Coursey, Vice Mayor Tibbetts, Council Members Combs, Olivares, Rogers, Schwedhelm
NOES: (0)
ABSENT: (1) Council Member Sawyer
ABSTAIN: (0)

ATTEST:_

APPROVED:_____

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Exhibit A – Council Policy 000-09 – Event Permits

City Clerk